

No. 89-453

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,

*Petitioner*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL DAVIDSON, (Counsel of Record),  
*Senate Legal Counsel,*

KEN U. BENJAMIN, JR.,  
*Deputy Senate Legal Counsel,*

MORGAN J. FRANKEL,  
*Assistant Senate Legal Counsel,*

CLAIRE M. SYLVIA,  
*Assistant Senate Legal Counsel,*  
642 Hart Senate Office Building,  
Washington, D.C. 20510  
(202) 224-4435

MARCH 1990.

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States Senate .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	
The Congress's ratification of the FCC's Minority Ownership Policy is Grounded on Two Decades of Concern With the Limited Participation of Minorities in Broadcasting .....	5
A. <i>A Decade of Close Scrutiny of Minority Participation in Broadcasting Preceded the FCC's Adoption of a Minority Ownership Policy in 1978</i> .....	6
B. <i>From 1978 to 1983 the FCC, Executive Branch, and Congress Adopt Policies Designed Gradually to Increase Minority Ownership ....</i>	12
C. <i>The Congress Acts to Assure Continuation of the Minority Ownership Policy</i> .....	20
D. <i>Congress's Determination to Require Continuation of the Minority Ownership Policy is Based on a Considered Congressional Judgment that the Policy is Essential to Eradicate the Effects of Prior Discrimination and to Achieve Diversity of Programming</i> .....	24
Conclusion.....	28

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Citizens Communications Center v. FCC</i> , 447 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1971), <i>clarified</i> , 463 F.2d 822 (1972) ..	9
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	25
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<b>Cases—Continued</b>	
<i>Garrett v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>In re Mid-Florida Television Corp.</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 607 (Rev. Bd. 1978), <i>set aside on other grounds</i> , 87 F.C.C.2d 203 (1981).....	14
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	27
<i>Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 359 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	6
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	15, 27
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 986 (1974).....	11
<i>West Michigan Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1027 (1985) ....	22
<i>WHDH, Inc.</i> , 16 F.C.C.2d 1 (1969) .....	7
<i>WPIX, Inc.</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 381 (1978).....	14, 15
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Communications Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-259, 96 Stat. 1087 .....	18
Continuing Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1988 and Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987) .....	23, 24
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-162, 103 Stat. 988 (1989).	2
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 .....	17
2 U.S.C. § 288e(a) (1988) .....	2
2 U.S.C. § 288l(a) (1988).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 307(d) (1982) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 309(i) (1982).....	18
47 U.S.C. § 309(i)(3)(C)(ii) (1982) .....	18
<b>Congressional Materials:</b>	
S. 55, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	21
S. Res. 251, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	2
S. Rep. No. 182, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	23
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 208, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981), <i>reprinted in 1981 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Admin. News</i> 396.....	17

	Page
Congressional Materials—Continued	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 765, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982), <i>reprinted in 1982 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Admin. News</i> 2261.....	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 751, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	19
129 Cong. Rec. 2420-24 (1983).....	21
133 Cong. Rec. 860 (1987).....	22
133 Cong. Rec. 3300 (1987).....	22
133 Cong. Rec. 9744 (1987).....	22
133 Cong. Rec. 13742 (1987).....	22
133 Cong. Rec. S14395 (daily ed. Oct. 15, 1987).....	23
134 Cong. Rec. S10021 (daily ed. July 27, 1988).....	24
136 Cong. Rec. S1775-76 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 1990).....	2
<i>Amend Communications Act of 1934: Hearings on S.</i> <i>2004 Before the Communications Subcomm. of the</i> <i>Senate Comm. on Commerce, 91st Cong., 1st Sess.,</i> <i>pts. 1 &amp; 2 (1969).....</i>	8, 9
<i>Broadcast License Renewal: Hearings on H.R. 5546</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Communications and</i> <i>Power of the House Comm. on Interstate and For-</i> <i>eign Commerce, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess., pts. 1 &amp; 2</i> <i>(1973).....</i>	10, 11
<i>Broadcast License Renewal Act: Hearings Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate</i> <i>Comm. on Commerce, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess., pts. 1 &amp;</i> <i>2 (1974).....</i>	10, 11
<i>The Communications Act of 1978: Hearings on H.R.</i> <i>13015 Before the Subcomm. on Communications of</i> <i>the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Com-</i> <i>merce, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....</i>	15, 16
Staff of the Subcomm. on Communications of the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Com- merce, <i>H.R. 3333, "The Communications Act of</i> <i>1979" Section-by-Section Analysis, 96th Cong., 1st</i> <i>Sess. (Comm. Print 1979).....</i>	16
<i>Amendments to the Communications Act of 1934:</i> <i>Hearings on S. 611 and S. 622 Before the Subcomm.</i> <i>on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Com-</i> <i>merce, Science, and Transportation, 96th Cong., 1st</i> <i>Sess. (1979).....</i>	16

	Page
<b>Congressional Materials—Continued</b>	
<i>Minority Participation in the Media: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)..</i>	21
<i>Parity for Minorities in the Media: Hearing on H.R. 1155 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....</i>	21
<i>Broadcast Regulation and Station Ownership: Hearing on H.R. 6122 and H.R. 6134 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....</i>	21
<i>Minority-Owned Broadcast Stations: Hearing on H.R. 5373 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....</i>	21
<i>Commerce, Justice, State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 1988: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Appropriations, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987). .....</i>	22
<i>Broadcasting Improvements Act of 1987: Hearings on S. 1277 Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....</i>	23
<i>FCC Authorization: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....</i>	23
<i>FCC and NTIA Authorizations: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....</i>	23
<i>Minority Ownership of Broadcast Stations: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....</i>	24

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968) .....	7
<i>Nondiscrimination Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 13 F.C.C.2d 766 (1968) .....	7
<i>Policy Statement Concerning Comparative Hearings Involving Regular Renewal Applicants</i> , 22 F.C.C.2d 424 (1970) .....	9
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>The Federal Civil Rights Enforcement Effort</i> (1970) .....	9
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Window Dressing on the Set</i> (1977) .....	12
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Window Dressing on the Set: An Update</i> (1979) .....	12
1978 Pub. Papers (Pres. Carter) .....	13, 25
1980-81 Pub. Papers (Pres. Carter) .....	13
FCC Minority Ownership Taskforce, <i>Report on Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> (1978) .....	14
<i>Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting Facilities</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978) .....	14
<i>In re Petition for Issuance of Policy Statement or Notice of Inquiry by National Telecommunications and Information Administration</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 1591 (1978) .....	15
<i>In re Amendment of Part 1 of the Commission's Rules to Allow the Selection from Among Mutually Exclusive Competing Applications Using Random Selection or Lotteries Instead of Comparative Hearings</i> , 89 F.C.C.2d 257 (1982) .....	18
<i>In re Commission Policy Regarding the Advancement of Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> , 92 F.C.C.2d 849, 52 Rad.Reg.2d (P&F) 1301 (1982) .....	20
Advisory Committee on Alternative Financing for Minority Opportunities in Telecommunications, <i>Strategies for Advancing Minority Ownership Opportunities in Telecommunications</i> (1982) .....	20
<i>In re Amendment of the Commission's Rules to Allow the Selection from Among Certain Competing Applications Using Random Selection or Lotteries Instead of Comparative Hearings</i> , 93 F.C.C.2d 952 (1983) .....	20

	Page
<b>Miscellaneous—Continued</b>	
Congressional Quarterly, <i>Almanac: 98th Congress, 2d Session, 1984</i> (1985) .....	21
<i>In re Reexamination of the Commission's Comparative Licensing Distress Sales and Tax Certificate Policies Premised on Racial, Ethnic or Gender Classifications</i> , 1 F.C.C. Rcd 1315 (1986), as amended, 2 F.C.C. Rcd 2377 (1987).....	22
Congressional Quarterly, <i>Almanac: 100th Congress, 1st Session, 1987</i> (1988).....	24
Congressional Research Service, "Minority Broadcast Station Ownership and Broadcast Programming: Is There a Nexus?" (1988).....	24
